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Legal Description
COMMENCING from an existing iron rebar, the common corner of Richard Wayne McClure and wife,
Ola E. McClure as recorded in Deed Book 4037 Page 637 in the Mecklenburg County Registry of Deeds,
thence with said Richard W. McClure S 55'31'35" E 0.91" to a point in the southeasterly right—of—way line

i

Development Standards Hezonir}%”l;’etition No. 99-54(c)
Revised September 3, 1999, Mo ~-Huntersville Road ‘

/A { A Permitted Uses AN Signs

Up to 328 attached town homes for sale or detached for sale dwelling units a) ?h U”é'f,?"m hs'iglyag'(ljl and g{raphggstsystem will be fergployed fthUthOUf
together with any incidental or accessory uses associated therewith which are e >ie which wil comply wi e provisions of Section 13 of the
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S o @ Trash Collection

(a) The Petitioner presently contemplates that trash will be collected

(b)

(c)

(b)

(c)

WILLIE A DEESE AND

10244 MT. HOLLY=HUNTERSVILLE RO, - ' .
025-081-11

e o o . ACRES TOTAL IR
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building setback areas will be preserved unless their preservation is
not practical becouse of the construction of roadway or utility
improvements.

Buffer Areas

(a) Buffer areas established on the Technical Data Sheet shall conform

to the stondards of Section 12.302 of the Ordinance; subject,
however, to the provisions of Section 12.304 and to the provisions of
Paragraphs (b). (c), (d) and (f) of this Section.

Buffer areas are to remain as open space, except to the extent
necessary to accommodate access points, walls, fences, drainage
pipes or channels, utility lines and facilities, pedestrion pathways,
bicycle pathways and berms. Utility installations may only cross
buffer areas at interior angles measured ot property lines which are
not less than 75 degrees ond berms may only be installed within
those portions of buffer areas which are not depicted on the
Technical Data Sheet as undisturbed buffer areos.

While the Petitioner reserves the right to install berms within those
portions of buffer areas which are not depicted on the Technical

Dote Sheet as undisturbed buffer areas, buffer widths may not be
reduced through the use of walls, fences or berms.

In all buffer areas where existing trees ond natural vegetation have
been cleored to accommodate berms, walls, fences or the installation
of utility construction, the cleared, unimproved areas will be
londscaped as required by Section 12.302 of the Ordinance.

Tree protection devises such as silt fences or orange plastic strip
fences will be installed along the interior perimeters of all

undisturbed buffer areas prior to the commencement of any grading
in order to insure protection of trees ond foliage within these oreogs.
In the event that any adjocent parcel is either rezoned to o district or
devoted to o use which would not require a buffer or would require @
lesser buffer, then the buffer required in these development

standards may be reduced accordingly.

The buffer area olong the Northeast boundary has been widened to
62 feet to accommodote the existing drive within this area. If this
drive/access is eliminated or if an eosement does not exist and is not
established, Petitioner reserves the right to reduce the width of this

buffer area to 50 feet.

on additional (3) trees and (20) shrubs per 100 feet.
are not present, the developer will install a 3—4 foot tall earth berm.
The developer will provide a 50" undisturbed setback along the proposed
|—485 corridor.

N Q Screening

(a) Screening sholl conform with the standards and treatments specified

in Section 12.303 of the Ordinance.

from each individual unit from separate trash containers. If this
method of collection is utilized, the trash contaciners must be located

inside or behind each dwelling unit.

If this form of collection is utilized, pick up will be hondled by a
private hauler unless and until governmental policy provides for the

public pick up of trash.

If the Petitioner elects to install a dumpster or compactor, it must be
screened with o solid masonry enclosure having a gate.

6. Access Point

Vehicular occess to the Site from Mount Holly Huntersville Road will be
limited to the access point shown on the Technical Dota Sheet and will
located in the general area depicted thereon. The configuration and

ultimate location of this access point within the Site is subject to any minor

modifications required to accommodate final site and architectural
construction plons and designs and are further subject to opproval by
Mecklenburg County Engineering Department aond the North Carolina
Deportment of Transportation.

Lighting

T A4 a) A uniform decorative lighting system will be employed throughout

the Site. All lighting within the Site except street lights which may
be erected along Mount Holly Huntersville Road shall be designed
such that direct illumination does not extend past property lines of
the Site.

Consideration will be given to the impact of lighting both within and
without the perimeter of the Site. ' items for consideration will

include intensity, cutoff angles, color, energy efficiency and
shielding of sources of light, the intent being to eliminate giare

towards adjacent streets and properties.

Decorative lighting fixtures will not exceed 15 feet in height except
for street lights instolled along Mount Holly Huntersville Rood.

Parking

(a) Off street porking will satisfy the parking stondords established

under the Ordinance, including Sections 12.203(1) and 12.303(2).

(b) No parking will be permitted within buffer areas or setback areas.

URYIN LACKEY
6163-493 -

ACRES NET

et R i

The petitioner will commit to increased buffer requirements adjacent to the
Walden Ridge subdivision and the individual neighbor to Class C buffer plus
Where existing trees

(a) Petitioner agrees to install a 5 foot sidewalk with an 8 foot wide
planting strip along Mr. Holly—Huntersville Road. Due to the
topographical changes at the road edge, Petitioner reserves the right
to locate the sidewalk outside the Mt. Holly—Huntersville Road right—
of—way within the first 30 feet of the 50 foot building setback. If the
sidewalk is located within the building setback, the Petitioner will
grant to the appropriate government agency any necessary easement.

The Petitioner further agrees to provide 4’ wide sidewalks
along each of the roadways specifically depicted on the
schematic Site .Plon.

14. Connectivity

(o) The Petitioner agrees to provide for a future private drive
within the general orea depicted on the Site Plan which would
connect the Site with the parcel cdjoining the Site to the
northeast in order to make possible a future privote occess
from the Site to the minor thoroughfare proposed by the TIP
to run through the pioperiy iocaied to the east of the Site
to be recognized, however, that since the Petiticner does not
own the intervening parcels, any connection to this future
thorcughfare could only take place with the approval of the
adjacent property owners. Staff, in requesting Petitioner to
add this note, anticipates that this secondary access will be
obtained through the subdivision ond/or development of the
adjoining parcels. In the event that this private secondary
access actually becomes a reality, the Petitioner, for itself and
its successors and assigns reserves the right to contro!l occess
to this private access by means of gates or other devices so as
to be in o position to discourage the use of this private
secondary access point by the general public.

15. Design Standards

a) Londscoped islands will be provided in parking areas to avoid
large expanses of pavement. These islands will satisfy the
provisions of Section 12.208 of the Ordinance.

(b)

it is

£\

Maximum building height moy not exceed two stories plus
basements. In oll eyents, the provisions of Section 9.305.7
will be satisfied.

(b)

All parking will be screened from public streets and abutting
properties in accordance with the requirements of the
Ordinance.

(c)

(d)

All buildings constructed on the Site will be consistent in
design and style. .

All buildings constructed must have pitched roofs.

(e)
(f) Front elevations of buildings will have brick covering at least
10% of the total wall surface area (exclusive of windows,

doors and breezeways).

Except for utility lines along Mount Holly Huntersville Road,
all electric, gas, telephone, and cable television lines will be

installed underground.

(q)

Ground mounted mechonical and utility equipment will be

visually screened from Mount Holly Huntersville Road and "
the Walden Ridge Subdivision.

The driveway entrance into the Site from Mount Holly

Huntersville Road will be attractively landscaped with
ornamental trees and shrubs.

(h)

(i)

A swimming pool will be provided as an amenity of the
development. This pool maoy not be located adjacent to the
Walden Ridge Subdivision.

Any dwelling constructed within Area ‘A’ depicted on this
Technical Data Sheet must contain ot least 1,150 square feet
of heated area and a garage which acccommodates at least one
automobile.

(1)

be

(k)

A\

@Planned Mutti-Family Requirements.

2 The Site will be subject to the Planned Multi—Family requirements of
Section 9.303(19) of the Ordinance.

/A\#C. Amendments to Rezoning Plan

future amendments to the Rezoning Plan and these Development Stondards

may be applied for by the then owner or owners of the parcel or parcels
involved in accordance with Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.

D. Binding Effect of the Rezoning Application

1. If the Pelitioner's Rezoning Petition is approved, the
development program established under these Development

Stondards, the Technical Daota Sheet and other supportive
documents shall, unless amended in the manner provided under
the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
Petitioner and the current ond subsequent owners of the Site
and their respective heirs, devisees, personal representatives,
successors in interest and assigns.

Throughout this Rezoning Petition, the terms, 'Petitioner’ ond
‘owners’, shall be deemed to include the heirs, devisees,

personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns of the
Petitioner or the owner or owners of the Site from time to time

who may be involved in any future development thereof.
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Sheet Title:

§ Sheet NO:RZ 2

of Mount Holly—Huntersville Road, THE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence S 55'31'35" E 213.98" to an : _
existing iron rebar being a common corner with Richard Wayne McClure and wife, Ola E. McClure as TAX. PARCEL NUMBERS: 025-081-12 permitted under the Mecklenburg County Zoning Ordinance (thg 'Qrdinance') by (b) ﬁ'f'%?gf:a identifi cotion. sian must be of 0 brick or stone monument
recorded in Deed Book 4.546'3 page 362 in the Meckienburg County_Registry of Deeds, thence with said EXISTING ZONING: R-3 right or under Pf65§fibed conditions in an R—12 MF Zoning District may be type and may not exceed 7 feet in height or contain more than 24
Richard W. McClure S 55°31'57" E 430.49" to on existing axle being a common corner with Willie A. PROPOSED ZONING: R=12 MF (CD) developed on the Site. & square feet of copy area on either side.
Deese and Murvin Lackey as recorded in Deed Book 6163 Page 493 in the Mecklenburg County Registry : B. Development Requirements ( . : ) , L )
) . -1pe cnn'A0" ; . ) é} . c) The ID sign will be compatible with the existing ID sign of Walden
of Deeds, thence with said Willie A. Deese S 56°20°09" E 1224.17" to a set iron rebar being a common TOTAL AREA: 40.3390 ACRES G ol Provisi Ridge in terms of size and oppearance. .
corner with the proposed right—of—way for 1—-485, thence with the said_right—of—way, two (2) lines, one (1) S : "~ 1 ener ovisions .
51°31'56" W 182.85" to a set iron rebar, two (2) S 38'53'15" W 557.53" to an existing iron rebar being a NEW R,/W: 0.4402 ACRES (a) At o minimum, all development standards estopli?hed u’nder ;hg A 10. Fire Profechon Adequate fire protection in the form of fire hydrants will
common corner with Lot #370f Walden Ridge Subdivision gs recorded in Record Map 27 Page 648 in the NET AREA: 39.8988 ACRES g;i";g”rcneenf?fsrsgﬁ ge"%":szi;‘f;ﬂ t-‘;’h;;”c lB"evseflJ;'Srr"‘:%t S{’onadir'é':”énd be provided to the Fire Marshal's specifications.
Mecklenburg County Registry of Deeds, thence N 40°55'34” W 170.93" (passing an existing iron rebar ' ' " "Tph e Dot Shgt 4 P fl. Roadway Dedication and Improvements
@162.83") to an existing iron rebar being a common corner with Lot #36 of Walden Ridge Subdivision as AA e fechnical Dato Sheet. . %) The Pelitioner agrees to dedicate with the Site’s first subdivision plat
recorded in Record Map27 Page 648 in the Mecklenburg County Registry of Deeds, thence N 82°08 58" W (b) The building configurations, plocements and sizes, as well os the , f < ; !
s g . . oy D ' ’ < that portion of the Site along Mount Holly Huntersville Road which 3l
locations of streets and parking areas, shown on the Schematic Site i
626.91 to an existing iron rebar (passing through an existing rebar @ 123.24, ©@ 185.23, @ 309.18, @ parking areas, is required to create o right—of—way 50 feet in width, west of the Al
371.19', @ 433.26, ©® 495.20', and @ 612.59') being a common corner with Lot #28 of Walden Ridge P’Og‘f_(S;e;f _RZ-g)._oredschlem;hitm r;ofgrzs?rnit.?:ydggu:)!éirted or center line for Mount Holly Huntersville Road. HU
Subdivision as recorded in Record Map 27 Page 648 in the Mecklenburg County Registry of Deeds, thence :h%;e': wnﬁir{;n%heef;%r;imisr/ﬁ otfw_lgmg ond construction document (b) Petitioner agrees to install at its expense either o right or left
N 75°37'00" W 387.46" to a set iron rebar (passing an existing iron rebar ® 117.26" and @ 254.12°) being rechmicol Data Sheet. turn lane (as directed by Mecklenburg County Engineering Lo Achi
a common corner with Lot #18 of Walden Ridge Subdivision as recorded in Record Map 27 Page 648 and , _ . rechmical D Department) from Mount Holly Huntersville Road into the ndscape letU.m
Timothy S. Turton and wife, Robyn H. Turton as recorded in Deed Book 5266 Page 479 in the (c) Any minor changes in the detail of the approved Technical Dota Site. If off-site right—of-way is required to accomplish this Park Planning
Mecklenburg County Registry of Deeds, thence with said Timothy S. Turton, four 4) lines, one (1) N Sheet thta'tfmfr{ hefecgfef be L;fg?ozeg f°fd Odg'n'iffof'gzoogpf?fo: turn lane, Petitioner will make a good faith effort to secure Civil Engineering
19°'49°17" W 130.86" to on existing iron rebar, two (2) N 31°58°37" w 180.8? t.o an existing iron rebar, A rom;st satisfy the standards established under Section 6. of the the necessary nght—of—gvay.. Since Pet:t;qner cannot guarantee
three (3) S 72°44'24" W 126.08 to an existing iron rebar, four (4) N 44°58'04" W 549.97 to a point on rdinance. ggi‘;gf’gggﬁ;e‘m{g°£L;Z'ﬁt°mggtm;‘r°fr;cwgg-r 'goggenﬁgfcfg:::efg 5311 Seventy-Seven Center Drive
/N said right—of—way of Mount Holly—Huntersville Road, thence with said road, four (4) lines, one (1) N ' 2 Setbacks, Side Yards and Rear Yards Petitioner irom s temm lane. obligation, Pettionor wil pest G o 70?%?1 gggo(Zhggigtt;mNé:nggég
46'50'47" £ 322.35' to a point, two (2) N 46°57°43" E 223.83" to a point, three (3) N 47°0726" £ 241.28 o s . . , e . 704.521.9880 = 4.521.
. Tt ' T F taini 40.3390 a) All buildings constructed within the Site shall satisfy or exceed the bond with the Mecklenburg County Engineering Department E-Mail info®@sitesolutionspa.com
to a point, four (4) N 47°30°'46" E 169.40" to THE POINT OF BEGINNING, containing . acres. o side vard reavirements established under the prior to the date on which the first certificate af occupancy for ) g
setback, rear yard aond s ya quireme tablis 4 14
-~ , ;o D A g Tl e T TT T -~ - - -7 s L e S - -7 \ I‘\ < ’ Ordincn'ce for the R—12MF District any dwelling unit constructed on the Site is issued. The bond o .
/ / A / foo T s LT AR - T g 2 pmpm | 1 g s - /s -7 ) ’ [E ' will be effective for a period of seven years from the date on
/ o FROFGSEH ﬁH’QULAR A66555 ////////// /’ / ////’ T / \\ // // (b) A 50 foot landscape area ond setback will be established along which this Rezoning pe‘:,'t,'on is approveg and will be Seals:
' MY’WANI WHERE IN THIS. /// VA //’/ ’ I J S Mount Holly Huntersville Road. conditioned upon the Petitioner's agreement to contribute to
REA -~ T T S - ~ / A ) 2 (c) A 50 foot building and parking setback will be established along the NCDOT (i) the iesser of $75,000 or (ii) the costs of acquiring
Smmmem T T - - % P / I S o E ‘6%; proposed right—of—way for |—485. ' & the necessary right—of—way, designing the required turn lane
N g / 4 00?/)) ’ ond constructing the required turn lane. &5
d) The 25 foot undisturbed area within the 50 foot building and parking : . .
T ( ) r ) (c¢) An entrance will be provided from the subject property to the Deese
g g g setback along the proposed right—of—way for 1-485 will remain Property (gated) for future access to the Reames Road Extension.
""""""" undisturbed except to the extent necessary to accommodate walls, i
“““““““ fences, drainage pipes and channels, other utility lines and facilities, . " ?."..'5
______ pedestrian pathways and bicycle pothways. Notwithstanding the A 12 Storm Dralnage E.)
T e~ provisions of the preceding sentence, the Petitioner reserves the right a) Storm water runoff from the Site will be managed through o
____________ to install berms within that specific portion of this 25 foot wide proven techniques which sotisfy the standards established . ~—
undisturbed building and setback area which currently contains no under the storm water regulations of Meckienburg County. T3
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ trees and which is specifically depicted on the Technical Data Sheet. (b) Storm water detention facilities may not be placed in buffers. 2
__________________ (e) Primary walls other than walls for screen porches will be located ot Storm water detention facilities may not be placed in setbocks L
least 20 feet from the interior edge of any undisturbed buffer area. 8 unless specifically shown on this Technical Dato Sheet. Ny _—
foot side yards will also be measured from the interior edge of (c) If the Petitioner elects to install a wet pond as a component of' ,C?
undisturbed buffer areas. Accessory structures such as ott.ached its storm water detention facility, it will cause to be installed O
storage sheds, decks and patios located at the rear of. umts”nm);. b,e around this pond a pedestrian walking path and, in oddition, will ?J»«-
located no closer than 5.’”‘ to the edge of any 'mter:or buffer jne cause .0 water recirculating device to- be installed within the pond. s r
and screen porches forming parts of primary exterior walls of units ¢ . ) . . [ R
may be located no closer than 5 feet from the interior line of any (d) If the Petitioner- elects not to install a wet pond, it will :nstqll
buffer area. The provisions of this subparagraph (e) shall only apply 0 5 foot tall board on boord fence around °_”.°f the detention .
to units which abut buffer areas that are depicted on the Technical oreg except that portion of the area lying within the detention s
Dato Sheet as undisturbed buffer areas. orea spillwoy.
(f) All trees having a caliper of 8 inches or greater located within 13. Sidewalks
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